

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

v.

WILLIAM E. BARONI, JR. and
BRIDGET ANNE KELLY

Crim. No. 15-193 (SDW)

Hon. Susan D. Wigenton, U.S.D.J.

**PROPOSED INTERVENORS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT
OF THE MOTION BY NORTH JERSEY MEDIA GROUP INC., BLOOMBERG L.P.,
NBCUNIVERSAL MEDIA, LLC, THE NEW YORK TIMES COMPANY, NEW JERSEY
ADVANCE MEDIA, DOW JONES & COMPANY, INC., THE ASSOCIATED PRESS,
PUBLIC MEDIA NJ, INC. AND NEW YORK PUBLIC RADIO TO INTERVENE, FOR
ACCESS TO DOCUMENTS PURSUANT TO THE FIRST AMENDMENT AND THE
COMMON LAW, AND FOR OTHER RELIEF**

McCUSKER, ANSELMINI, ROSEN &
CARVELLI, P.C.
210 Park Avenue, Suite 301
Florham Park, New Jersey 07932
Attorneys for Proposed Intervenors

On the brief:

Bruce S. Rosen, Esq.

Sarah Fehm Stewart, Esq.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
LEGAL ARGUMENT	8
I. PROPOSED INTERVENORS HAVE A RIGHT TO INTERVENE	8
II. THE PUBLIC IS ENTITLED TO THE LIST OF UNINDICTED CO- CONSPIRATORS IN THIS PROCEEDING	9
A. The Public Is Presumptively Entitled Access to Judicial Proceedings And Records Absent a Compelling Governmental Interest.....	9
B. The Public Is Presumptively Entitled Access To The List Of Unindicted Co-Conspirators.	10
C. The Government Cannot Rebut the Public’s Presumptive Right to Access the List of Unindicted Co-Conspirators.	14
D. Before this Court Can Deny the First Amendment Right to Access, it Must Make Specific Findings That Closure Is Essential to Preserve an Overriding Interest and that Alternatives to Closure Cannot Adequately Protect That Interest.....	16
III. THE PUBLIC IS ENTITLED TO THE SEALED DOCUMENTS FILED IN THIS PROCEEDING PURSUANT TO THE PROTECTIVE ORDER AND COMMON LAW RIGHT OF ACCESS.....	17
A. The Public Is Entitled Access to the Sealed Documents Under the Plain And Unambiguous Terms of the Protective Order	17
B. The Public Is Entitled Access to <u>Brady</u> Materials Filed Under Seal Pursuant to the Common Law.....	18
C. This Court Should Unseal All Provisionally Sealed Documents Immediately Because the Parties Failed to Move to Permanently Seal – or Alternatively Use its Discretion to Unseal the Redacted Materials.	20
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<u>Brady v. Maryland</u> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	<i>passim</i>
<u>In re Cendant Corp.</u> , 260 F.3d 183 (3d Cir.2001).....	7, 9, 20
<u>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</u> , 785 F.2d 1108 (3d Cir. 1986).....	20
<u>Garrison v. Louisiana</u> , 379 U.S. 64 (1964).....	16
<u>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Court for Norfolk Cty.</u> , 457 U.S. 596 (1982).....	9, 11
<u>Jackson v. Delaware River & Bay Auth.</u> , 224 F. Supp. 2d 834 (D.N.J. 2002).....	8
<u>In re Johnson</u> , 598 N.E.2d 406 (Ill.App.Ct.1992).....	7
<u>Landmark Communications, Inc. v. Virginia</u> , 435 U.S. 829 (1978).....	15
<u>LEAP Sys., Inc. v. MoneyTrax, Inc.</u> , 638 F.3d 216 (3d Cir. 2011).....	19
<u>Leucadia, Inc. v. Applied Extrusion Technologies, Inc.</u> , 998 F.2d 157 (3d Cir. 1993).....	7, 18, 19
<u>Littlejohn v. Bic Corp.</u> , 851 F.2d 673 (3d Cir. 1988).....	18
<u>In re McClatchy Newspapers, Inc.</u> , 288 F.3d 369 (9th Cir. 2002).....	15
<u>Medico v. Time, Inc.</u> , 643 F.2d 134, <i>cert. denied</i> , 454 U.S. 836 (1981).....	16
<u>N. Jersey Media Grp., Inc. v. Ashcroft</u> , 308 F.3d 198 (3d Cir. 2002).....	14

<u>In re Newark Morning Ledger Co.</u> , 260 F.3d 217 (3d Cir. 2001).....	8, 14
<u>Nixon v. Warner Communications, Inc.</u> , 435 U.S. 589 (1978).....	8
<u>Pansy v. Borough of Stroudsburg</u> , 23 F.3d 772 (3d Cir. 1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<u>Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court of California for Riverside Cty.</u> , 478 U.S. 1 (1986).....	8
<u>Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court of California, Riverside Cty.</u> , 464 U.S. 501 (1984).....	10, 11, 16, 17
<u>Publicker Indus., Inc. v. Cohen</u> , 733 F.2d 1059 (3d Cir. 1984).....	8
<u>Republic of Philippines v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.</u> , 949 F.2d 653 (3d Cir. 1991).....	19
<u>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</u> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980).....	8, 9, 11
<u>Rinaldi v. Gillis</u> , 248 F. App'x 371 (3d Cir. 2007).....	5
<u>U.S. v. Smith</u> , 776 F.2d 1104 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<u>United States v. Antar</u> , 38 F.3d 1348 (3d Cir. 1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<u>United States v. Chang</u> , 47 F. App'x 119 (3d Cir. 2002)	7
<u>United States v. Criden</u> , 648 F.2d 814 (3d Cir. 1981).....	15, 18
<u>United States v. Criden</u> , 675 F.2d 550 (3d Cir. 1982).....	3, 9
<u>United States v. Huntley</u> , 943 F. Supp. 2d 383 (E.D.N.Y. 2013)	15
<u>United States v. Kushner</u> , 349 F. Supp. 2d 892 (D.N.J. 2005).....	7, 8, 15

<u>United States v. Ladd,</u> 218 F.3d 701 (7th Cir. 2000)	13
<u>United States v. Martin,</u> 746 F.2d 964 (3d Cir. 1984).....	7, 18
<u>United States v. Raffoul,</u> 826 F.2d 218 (3d Cir. 1987).....	17
<u>United States v. Sarihifard,</u> 155 F.3d 301 (4th Cir. 1998)	20
<u>United States v. Sealed Search Warrants,</u> No. 99-1096, 1999 WL 1455215 (D.N.J. Sept. 2, 1999).....	14
<u>United States v. Simone,</u> 14 F.3d 833 (3d Cir. 1994).....	16
<u>United States v. Smith,</u> 123 F.3d 140 (3d Cir. 1997).....	18
<u>United States v. Smith,</u> 787 F.2d 111 (3d Cir. 1986).....	13
<u>United States v. Wecht,</u> 484 F.3d 194 (3d Cir. 2007), <u>as amended</u> (July 2, 2007)	3, 19, 20
<u>Zurich Am. Ins. Co. v. Rite Aid Corp.,</u> 345 F. Supp. 2d 497 (E.D. Pa. 2004)	20
Rules	
Fed. R. Cr. P. 6.....	6
